



1-1-2011

Florida v. HHS - amicus Brief of American Physicians and Surgeons et al.

American Physicians and Surgeons

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

American Physicians and Surgeons, "Florida v. HHS - amicus Brief of American Physicians and Surgeons et al." (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 132.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/132>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

No. 11-11021

IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, Pensacola Division

BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND
SURGEONS, INC., JANIS CHESTER, M.D., MARK J. HAUSER, M.D.,
LEAH S. McCORMACK, M.D., GUENTER L. SPANKNEBEL, M.D., AND
GRAHAM L. SPRUIELL, M.D., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

DAVID P. FELSHER
488 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-8505
(212) 308-8582 (fax)

KAREN B. TRIPP
Attorney of Record
2245 Shakespeare Road
Houston, TX 77030
(713) 658-9323
(713) 658-9410 (fax)

May 11, 2011

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*State of Florida, et al. v. United States
Dep't of Health & Human Svcs., et al.*
No. 11-11021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Preliminary Statement	4
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument	9
I. Section 1501 is Unconstitutional	9
A. Section 1501 is Not Based on Congress’ Power to Regulate Commerce	9
1. The individual mandate involves no commerce.....	10
2. Courts may not rely on Section 1501’s “findings” to establish Congressional power under the Commerce Clause	13
B. Congress May Not Violate Constitutional Constraints	16
1. Section 1501 may not be enacted and amended simultaneously	16
2. Congress may not invade a patient’s privacy.....	20
II. ACA is Unconstitutional Because Section 1501 Is Not Severable.....	25
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	30
Certificate of Service	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Airlines v. Brock, 480 U.S. 678 (1987) 8, 9, 25, 27

Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius,
Case No. 1:10-cv-0499-ABJ 2

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... *passim*

Commonwealth of Virginia, ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius, 728 F. Supp. 2d
768 (E.D. Va. 2010), *appeals docketed*, Nos. 11-1057 & 1058 (4th
Cir.) *passim*

Florida v. United States Department of Health and Human Services,
(N.D. Fl.), Case No.: 3:10-cv-91, *appeal docketed*, 11-11021-HH (11th
Cir.) *passim*

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010) 9

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) 12-13

Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 17, 27

Liberty University v. Geithner, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D.
Va. Nov. 30, 2010), *appeal docketed*, No.10-2347 (4th Cir.) 6, 10

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1Cr.) 137 (1803) 14

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) 9

Mead v. Holder, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 611139 (D.D.C.), *appeal
docketed*, 11-5047 (D.C. Cir.) 6, 10

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 8, 22, 23, 24

Murphy v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor,
378 U.S. 52 (1964) 22

New York v. U.S., 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 25

O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709 (1987)..... 22

Oklahoma v. Sebelius, Case No.: 6:11-cv-00030 (E.D. Ok.) 5

Silverman v. United States, 365 U.S. 505 (1961) 22

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 2

Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott, 382 U.S. 406 (1966)..... 22

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama, 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mi. 2010),
appeal docketed, No. 10-2388 (6th Cir.) 6, 10

United States v. Grunewald, 233 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1956),
rev'd, 353 U.S. 391 (1957)..... 21, 22, 23

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 13

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 9

United States v. On Lee, 193 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1951),
aff'd, 343 U.S. 747 (1952)..... 22

United States v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.,
638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980) 8, 21

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. art. I 18

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 1, 8, 27, 29

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 7 9

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 7, cl. 2 *passim*

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 8 10

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3 *passim*

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 7 14

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 8 14

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 11 14

U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 9 9

U.S. CONST. art. VI..... 7

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 22

U.S. CONST. amend. V..... 22

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000A 16, 17, 18

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152,
124 Stat. 1029..... 3, 19, 20

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) *passim*

§ 1501..... *passim*

§ 1501(a) 14

§ 1501(a)(2)(E)..... 14, 15

§ 1502..... 20

§ 10106..... 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

§ 10106(a) 14

Title X 18

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

Brief of Senators Robert C. Byrd, Daniel Patrick Moynihan, and Carl Levin as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellees 9-10 in *Clinton v. City of New York* (Docket No. 97-1374) 27

H. R. 3590 (111th Cong.)..... 17, 18, 19, 28

H. R. 4872 (111th Cong.)..... 19

U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, *Protecting Privacy in Computerized Medical Information*, OTA-TCT-576 (U.S. G.P.O., Sept. 1993) 20

RULES

S. Ct. R. 11 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abraham Lincoln, Speech of June 16, 1858 (Springfield, Ill.)
reprinted in Yale Book of Quotations 460 (F.R. Shapiro ed. 2006)..... 4

Albert Einstein, *The Meaning of Relativity* (5th ed. 1956) 12

Daniel Huff, <i>How to Lie with Statistics</i> (1954)	15
Empire BlueCross/BlueShield Form ENR-02968 (Rev 1/11)	24
Ernst & Young, LLP, <i>Summary of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, incorporating The Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act</i> (May 2010)	20
Euclid, <i>Elements of Geometry</i> (Greek Text of J. L. Heiberg (1883-1885)) (R. Fitzpatrick, ed. & translator)	11-12
GAO, <i>PRIVACY: Domestic and Offshore Out-sourcing of Personal Information in Medicare, Medicaid, and TRICARE</i> , Report No. 06-676 (Sept. 2006).....	24
James Madison, THE FEDERALIST No. 62 (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961).....	19
Michael O. Leavitt, “Health reform’s central flaw: Too much power in one office,” Washington Post (February 18, 2011).....	20
Paul A. Samuelson, <i>Economics</i> (10 th ed., 1976)	12
